RESOLUTION NO. 6710

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDLANDS
RELATING TO FEES FOR THE SALE OF CEMETERY PLOTS, CRYPTS,
NICHES, SETTINGS OF MARKERS AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Redlands operates and maintains a public cemetery at
Hillside Memorial Park; and

WHEREAS, the Cemetery Division of the Quality of Life Department provides for the
sale of various plots, crypts, niches, the setting of markers, the lettering of mausoleum
shutters and miscellaneous supplies to the general public related to cemetery operations
and services; and

WHEREAS. based on studies undertaken by the Cemetery Division to determine the
cost of property, materials and services available for sale, the City Council of the City of
Redlands has determined that the fees charged by the City should be in amounts sufficient
to cover the costs reasonably borne by the City in connection with the sale of property,
materials and services;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Redlands as
follows:

1. The fees for the sale of property, materials and services provided by the City
at Hillside Memorial Park as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto are
hereby adopted.

2. Resolution No. 6512 is hereby rescinded.

3. This resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 3" day of June, 2008.
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I, Lorrie Poyzer, City Clerk of the City of Redlands, hereby certify that Resolution No. 6710
was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Redlands at a regular meeting thereof
held on the 3rd day of June, 2008, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Gilbreath, Gallagher, Aguilar, Bean; Mayor Harrison
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN:  None
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MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

EXHIBIT “A”

CITY OF REDLANDS

CEMETERY DIVISION

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SALES ITEM FEES SALE OF CEMETERY PLOTS, CRYPTS,
NICHES, SETTING OF MARKERS AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

The following fees are established for sale of cemetery plots, crypts, niches, setting of markers,

mausoleum shutter inscriptions and miscellaneous services at Hillside Memorial Park:

Lot Sales
Services

Full Single Depth Plot .. ....................
Full Double Depth Plot. .......... ... .....
Ground Cremation Space. .. ...,
Babyland. . ... ... ... o

Mausoleum Sales

Full Single Crypt

F (bottom).........
Full Double Crypt
A{top)...ovvvnnt,

Ash Single Niche
Ash Double Niche

Mausoleum Shutter Inscriptions
Service
Year of Death — Single
Year of Death — Double

Patio Annex

$5,250.00
$ 5,700.00
$6,300.00
$ 7,200.00
$ 7,800.00
§ 8,200.00

$10,500.00
$11,400.00
$12,600.00
$14,400.00
$15,600.00
$16,800.00
$18,000.00

Item Fee Endowment

$1,600.00 $ 500.00

$2,100.00 $ 500.00

$1,000.00 $ 350.00

$ 470.00 $ 100.00

Inside Endowment

$ 5,700.00 $ 900.00

$ 6,300.00 $ 900.00

$ 6,900.00 $ 900.00

$ 7,800.00 $ 900.00

$ 8,400.00 $ 900.00

$ 9,000.00 $ 900.00

$11,400.00 $1,800.00

$12,600.00  $1,800.00

$13,800.00 $1,800.00

$15,600.00  $1,800.00

$16,800.00  $1,800.00

$18,000.00  $1,800.00

$20,750.00  $1,800.00

$§ 875.00 § 250.00

$ 1,400.00 $ 280.00
Item Fee Endowment
COST + labor $170.00
COST + labor $250.00



Month-Day-Year — Single COST + labor $170.00

Month-Day Year — Double COST + labor $250.00
Full Inscription/Name & Years — Single COST + labor $170.00
Full Inscription/Name & Years — Double COST + labor $250.00

2 Full Inscriptions @ same time/Name & Years — Single  COST + labor $170.00
2 Full Inscriptions @ same time/Name & Years — Double COST + labor $250.00

Extra Lines 50% over manufacturer quote
Emblems 50% over manufacturer quote
Labor only will be charged if customer goes direct to vendor

Marker Setting

Service Item Fee Endowment

(borders supplied by manufacturer/concrete on bronze only)
Flat Marker — 87 x 16” (14” x 22” w/border) $150.00 $90.00
Flat Marker — 127x 24” (18 x 30” w/border) $190.00 $90.00
Flat Marker — 14” x 36” (20" x 42" w/border) $260.00 $90.00
Reset Flat Marker - 87 x 16”7 (14” x 22 w/border) $ 85.00
Reset Flat Marker ~ 127x 24 (18” x 30” w/border) $105.00
Reset Flat Marker - 14” x 36” (207 x 42” w/border) $130.00
(borders supplied by Hillside Memorial Park)
Military Border & Setting  Border - $90.00 $190.00 $90.00
(Marker Inscriptions)
Marker Inscriptions — Year of Death ok
Marker Inscription — additional digit/letter ok

Other Fees
Vault Setting Fee (if setting for a Mortuary) $ 150.00
Handling fee (property returns, transfers, etc.) $ 100.00

Miscellaneous
(Taxable Items @ 7.75%) Price Tax
Bronze Plaques — Mausoleum 1%” x 417 ok o
Bronze Plaques — Mausoleum 2%” x  6” o ok
Bronze Plaques — Mausoleum 372” x 14” kow ok
Bronze Garden Urns ek ok
Vases — Bronze Mausoleum Ak o
Vases — Ground $ 56.00
Concrete Bell Liner $350.00
Concrete Vault (setting fee included) $475.00
Cremation Vault $150.00
Concrete Babyland Liner $235.00
Copper Ash Container $ 63.00

** Priced upon Order ~ 50% markup on manufacturers quote.
Service Fees
Weekday Interment Fee*
Grounds
Single Space Casket § 960.00
Double Depth (1* interment) $1,260.00



Double Depth (2" interment)

$ 960.00

Double Depth (2™ interment same time) $ 900.00

Cremation $ 650.00
Babyland $ 270.00

Mausoleum

Single Double

Crypt $785.00 $885.00
Crypt — Ash — 1™ interment $585.00 $675.00
Crypt — Ash — 2" interment $655.00 $760.00
Niche — Ash $565.00

* Supplemental Charges Weekday service after 3:30pm - In addition to

weekday interment fee, $200.00 minimum plus
$85.00/hr after first two hours.

Reinterment Fee

Mausoleum
Crypt
Niche

Grounds
Single Grave
Double Depth (1% interment)
Double Depth (2™ interment)

Disinterment Fee

Mausoleum
Crypt
Crypt (Bottom Westminster)
Niche — Ash

Ground
Single & top Double Depth
Bottom Double Depth
Cremation
Babyland

Single
$ 785.00
$ 565.00

§ 960.00
$1,260.00
§ 960.00

Single

$1,090.00
$2,250.00
$ 885.00

$ 1,500.00
$2,250.00
$1,035.00
$ 1,050.00

Double
$885.00

Double
$1,190.00





