RESOLUTION NO. 6710

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDLANDS RELATING TO FEES FOR THE SALE OF CEMETERY PLOTS, CRYPTS, NICHES, SETTINGS OF MARKERS AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Redlands operates and maintains a public cemetery at Hillside Memorial Park; and

WHEREAS, the Cemetery Division of the Quality of Life Department provides for the sale of various plots, crypts, niches, the setting of markers, the lettering of mausoleum shutters and miscellaneous supplies to the general public related to cemetery operations and services; and

WHEREAS. based on studies undertaken by the Cemetery Division to determine the cost of property, materials and services available for sale, the City Council of the City of Redlands has determined that the fees charged by the City should be in amounts sufficient to cover the costs reasonably borne by the City in connection with the sale of property, materials and services;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Redlands as follows:

- 1. The fees for the sale of property, materials and services provided by the City at Hillside Memorial Park as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto are hereby adopted.
- 2. Resolution No. 6512 is hereby rescinded.
- 3. This resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of June, 2008.

Mayor of the City of Redlands

Attest:

Clerk of the City of Redlands

I, Lorrie Poyzer, City Clerk of the City of Redlands, hereby certify that Resolution No. 6710 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Redlands at a regular meeting thereof held on the 3rd day of June, 2008, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Gilbreath, Gallagher, Aguilar, Bean; Mayor Harrison

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

orrie Poyzer, City Glerk

EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF REDLANDS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DEPARTMENT CEMETERY DIVISION

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SALES ITEM FEES SALE OF CEMETERY PLOTS, CRYPTS, NICHES, SETTING OF MARKERS AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

The following fees are established for sale of cemetery plots, crypts, niches, setting of markers, mausoleum shutter inscriptions and miscellaneous services at Hillside Memorial Park:

Item Fee

Endowment

_			
1	Λt	Cal	60

Services

Full Single Depth Plot		\$1,600.00	\$	500.00
Full Double Depth Plot		\$2,100.00	\$	500.00
Ground Cremation Space.		\$1,000.00	\$	350.00
Babyland		\$ 470.00	\$	100.00
Mausoleum Sales				
	Patio Annex	Inside	Eı	ndowment
Full Single Crypt				
A (top)	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$	900.00
В	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$	900.00
C	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$	900.00
D		\$ 7,800.00	\$	900.00
E		\$ 8,400.00	\$	900.00
F (bottom)	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$	900.00
Full Double Crypt				
A (top)	\$10,500.00	\$11,400.00	\$1	,800.00
В		\$12,600.00	\$1	,800.00
C		\$13,800.00	\$1	,800.00
D		\$15,600.00	\$1	,800.00
E		\$16,800.00	\$1	,800.00
F (bottom)		\$18,000.00	\$1	,800.00
F & G		\$20,750.00	\$1	,800.00
Ash Single Niche	•	\$ 875.00	\$	250.00
Ash Double Niche	;	\$ 1,400.00	\$	280.00

Mausoleum Shutter Inscriptions

Service	Item Fee	Endowment
Year of Death – Single	COST + labor \$170.	00
Year of Death – Double	COST + labor \$250.	00

	Month-Day-Year – Single Month-Day Year – Double Full Inscription/Name & Years – Single Full Inscription/Name & Years – Double 2 Full Inscriptions @ same time/Name & Years – Si	COST + labor \$17 COST + labor \$25 COST + labor \$17 COST + labor \$25 ingle COST + labor \$17	50.00 70.00 50.00
	2 Full Inscriptions @ same time/Name & Years - D	ouble COST + labor \$25	0.00
	Extra Lines	50% over manufac	
	Emblems Labor only will be charged if customer goes direct to	50% over manufac	cturer quote
Marke	er Setting	o vendor	
INTGIN	Service	Item Fee	Endowment
	(borders supplied by manufacturer/concrete on brown		Endowment
	Flat Marker – 8" x 16" (14" x 22" w/border)	\$150.00	\$90.00
	Flat Marker – 12"x 24" (18" x 30" w/border)	\$190.00	\$90.00
	Flat Marker – 14" x 36" (20" x 42" w/border)	\$260.00	\$90.00
	Reset Flat Marker - 8" x 16" (14" x 22" w/border)	\$ 85.00	Ψ)0.00
	Reset Flat Marker – 12"x 24" (18" x 30" w/border)	\$105.00	
	Reset Flat Marker - 14" x 36" (20" x 42" w/border)	\$130.00	
	(borders supplied by Hillside Memorial Park)	\$150.00	
	Military Border & Setting Border - \$90.00	\$190.00	\$90.00
	(Marker Inscriptions)	4130.00	\$ 70.00
	Marker Inscriptions – Year of Death	**	
	Marker Inscription – additional digit/letter	**	
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Oundi	Vault Setting Fee (if setting for a Mortuary)	\$ 150.00	
	Handling fee (property returns, transfers, etc.)	\$ 100.00	
Misce	ellaneous	4 200.00	
1.21000	(Taxable Items @ 7.75%)	Price	Tax
	Bronze Plaques – Mausoleum 1½" x 4½"	**	**
	Bronze Plaques – Mausoleum 2½" x 6"	**	**
	Bronze Plaques – Mausoleum 3½" x 14"	**	**
	Bronze Garden Urns	**	**
	Vases – Bronze Mausoleum	**	**
	Vases – Ground	\$ 56.00	
	Concrete Bell Liner	\$350.00	
	Concrete Vault (setting fee included)	\$475.00	
	Cremation Vault	\$150.00	
	Concrete Babyland Liner	\$235.00	
	.	\$ 63.00	
	riced upon Order – 50% markup on manufacturers quo	te.	
Servi	ce Fees		
	Weekday Interment Fee*		
	Grounds	. 0.60.00	
	Princip Princip Cooleat	የ በፈለ ለበ	

\$ 960.00 \$1,260.00

Single Space Casket

Double Depth (1st interment)

Double Depth (2 nd interment)	\$ 960.00
Double Depth (2 nd interment same time)	\$ 900.00
Cremation	\$ 650.00
Babyland	\$ 270.00

Mausoleum

	Single	Double
Crypt	\$785.00	\$885.00
Crypt – Ash – 1 st interment	\$585.00	\$675.00
Crypt – Ash – 2 nd interment	\$655.00	\$760.00
Niche – Ash	\$565.00	

* Supplemental Charges Weekday ser

Weekday service after 3:30pm – In addition to weekday interment fee, \$200.00 minimum plus \$85.00/hr after first two hours.

Reinterment Fee

Mausoleum Crypt Niche	Single \$ 785.00 \$ 565.00	Double \$885.00
Grounds Single Grave Double Depth (1 st interment) Double Depth (2 nd interment)	\$ 960.00 \$1,260.00 \$ 960.00	
Disinterment Fee		
Mausoleum Crypt Crypt (Bottom Westminster) Niche – Ash	Single \$1,090.00 \$2,250.00 \$ 885.00	Double \$1,190.00

Ground

\$ 1,500.00
\$ 2,250.00
\$ 1,035.00
\$ 1,050.00